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FOREWORD

The 108th season of St. Paul City Conference boys’ basketball is now history. You were part of that
history. My 43rd annual report is a look at some of the statistics of the just-completed season, as well as
past seasons. It is the culmination of more than 40 hours of compilation, typing, duplicating and binding.

Before | go any further, you know that | annually like to compare the current year’s statistics with
those from last year. With the addition of Washington, the conference played 12 more games, making it
impossible to directly compare the two seasons. So that some sort of comparison could be made, |
added a proportional percentage to last year’s statistics. Any comparison percentage that has been
adjusted in such a fashion is noted with an asterisk (*).

Johnson would again win the conference title (the Govies have won
or shared the title every year since 2004). They did, however, suffer
their first conference loss since January of 2008. When Central
defeated Johnson 53-49, the Minutemen stopped the Johnson streak at
55 consecutive conference games, just one shy of the all-time boys’
record of 56 held by Central from 1983-1987. The Governors would go
on and win the Twin Cities Game in record fashion, scoring an all-time
best 99 points in their win over Southwest. They would roar through
Section 4AAA and qualify for the state tournament for the fifth
consecutive year (and eighth time in the past ten years). After defeating
Delano 63-56 in the first round, they would lose to the ultimate state
champion DelLaSalle. Congrats to Coach Vern Simmons and his very
talented Governor squad -- Conference, Twin Cities, Section 4 and State
AAA fourth place champions!!

Humboldt and Harding would tangle twice in the conference season
with both games going overtime. This has happened only two other
times in conference history and Harding was involved in both of them. Washington played two o.t. games
with them in 1937 and, most recently, in 1988 when Highland Park did the same.

This season was more about individual scoring than any team records. Highland Park’s Dion Bradley
tallied 44 points in a game against Washington, the third highest points scored by an individual in a
conference game. Two weeks later, Harding senior Ken Reed poured in 47 in a game against Humboldt.
Kenny would finish the season averaging 23.8 points per game, normally enough to win the scoring title.
But it was only good enough for second place. Dion shattered the single season average record by
scoring 28.3 ppg, easily beating the previous best of 26.9 by Hank Riehm of Monroe in 1964. Bradley
would conclude his four-year career in the conference (never missing a conference game) by scoring 773
points, sixth highest ever. His 17.6 career average in those 44 conference games puts him 17th on the
all-time average list. One final note on Ken Reed, his three-year career average in the conference was
19.0, seventh highest ever. Quashingm Smith-Pugh, while wearing the Johnson jersey for the past three
years, saw his Governor teams post an enviable 69-22 overall record. No doubt his leadership led to
many of those Johnson conquests. To these seniors, as well as all of the other seniors in the conference,
thanks for the memories and best of luck!!

Don't forget that complete statistics, including this year’s All-Conference team, are found on the St.
Paul City Conference athletic Website (sports.spps.org).

As you peruse the pages of this and previous reports, as well as the Website, | hope that it will help
you remember the players, coaches, teams and records of St. Paul City Conference boys’ basketball.
See ya.

John Vosejpka
Conference Statistician



Year
1905

1906
1908
1909
1910

1911
1912
1913
1914
1915
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943

1944

Team (Record

Central (1-1)
Mechanic Arts (1-1)
Mechanic Arts (1-0)
Central (1-0)
Central (3-0)
Central (2-1)
Humboldt (2-1)
Central (2-0)
Mechanic Arts (5-1)
Central* (4-2)
Humboldt (5-1)
Mechanic Arts (5-1)
Mechanic Arts (5-1)
Mechanic Arts* (5-1)
Humboldt (4-0)
Humboldt (6-0)
Mechanic Arts* (5-1)
Central (5-1)
Johnson* (5-1)
Johnson (5-1)
Johnson (6-0)
Mechanic Arts (6-0)
Johnson (6-0)
Johnson (5-1)
Mechanic Arts (5-0)
Mechanic Arts (6-1)
Mechanic Arts (8-0)
Central (7-0)
Johnson (5-0)
Central (6-2)
Mechanic Arts (8-2)
Humboldt* (8-2)
Central (8-2)
Johnson (7-3)
Central (8-2)
Central* (7-3)
Harding (8-1)
Johnson* (7-1)
Washington (7-2)
Humboldt (8-1)
Washington (8-1)
Murray (8-1)
Washington (8-1)

St. Paul City Conference

Boys’ Basketball Champions

Year

1945
1946

1947
1948
1949

1950

1951
1952
1953
1954

1955
1956
1957

1958

1959
1960

1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971

1972

1973
1974
1975
1976
1977

Team (Record

Wilson (8-1)

Central (8-1)
Mechanic Arts (8-1)
Marshall (8-1)
Washington (9-0)
Humboldt (7-2)
Monroe (7-2)
Washington (7-2)
Monroe (7-2)
Washington (7-2)
Washington (8-1)
Washington (8-1)
Marshall (9-0)
Central (7-1)
Mechanic Arts (7-1)
Mechanic Arts (8-0)
Wilson (7-1)

Murray (7-1)

Wilson (7-1)

Central (7-1)

Wilson (7-1)

Central (7-1)
Harding (7-1)
Mechanic Arts (7-1)
Central (8-0)

Wilson (8-0)

Central (7-1)
Mechanic Arts (15-1)
Central (12-0)
Central (11-1)
Central (11-1)
Highland Park (12-0)
Central (11-1)
Murray (11-1)
Mechanic Arts (10-2)
Murray (10-2)
Highland Park (13-3)
Maurray (13-3)
Highland Park (16-0)
Mechanic Arts (16-0)
Highland Park (15-1)
Highland Park (16-0)
Highland Park (14-0)

Year

1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990

1991
1992

1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000

2001
2002
2003

2004
2005

2006
2007
2008

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

Team (Record

Humboldt (16-2)
Central (18-0)
Central (16-0)

Central (14-2)
Central (15-1)
Johnson (16-0)
Central (16-0)
Central (16-0)
Central (16-0)
Central (14-2)
Central (10-2)
Central (12-0)
Central (11-1)
Cretin-Derham (11-1)
Cretin-Derham (12-0)
Central (11-1)
Cretin-Derham (10-1)
Cretin-Derham (12-0)
Cretin-Derham (11-1)
Cretin-Derham (11-1)
Cretin-Derham (11-1)
Highland Park (11-1)
Central (13-1)
Highland Park (13-1)
Cretin-Derham (13-1)
Highland Park (13-1)
Cretin-Derham (14-0)
Cretin-Derham (13-1)
Cretin-Derham (13-3)
Harding (13-3)
Highland Park (10-2)
Johnson (10-2)
Central (11-1)
Johnson (11-1)
Johnson (11-1)
Johnson (12-0)
Central (11-1)
Johnson (11-1)
Johnson (12-0)
Johnson (12-0)
Johnson (10-0)
Johnson (10-0)
Johnson (11-1)

*_won playoff game; from 1913 through 1941, all ties for conference championships were determined by a one-game playoff.
In 1941, with the conference divided into two divisions, a four-team post-season playoff determined championship.

There was no competition in the conference in 1907.



2012-2013 Boys’ Basketball Standings

Team w
Johnson 11
Highland Park 10
Central | 9
Como Park 4
Harding 4
Humboldt 4
Washington 0
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Team
Central
Johnson
Como Park
Highland Park
Harding
Washington
Humboldt

Team
Central
Johnson
Highland Park
Washington
Harding
Como Park
Humboldt

O N BN

Varsity
Avg. Avg.
PS PA PSS _PA
1013 607 844 50.6
894 732 745 61.0
846 601 70.5 50.1
773 851 644 709
706 824 58.8 68.7
757 859 63.1 71.6
457 972 38.1 81.0
Junior Varsity
Points  Points
L Pct. Scored Allowed
0 1.000 753 394
2 .833 783 498
4 667 704 607
6 .500 553 617
8 .333 531 705
10 .167 478 754
12 .000 492 719
Ninth Grade
Points  Points
L Pct. Scored Allowed
1 917 622 397
2 .833 633 312
5 .583 463 531
6 .500 618 662
8 .333 551 633
9 .250 411 570
11 .083 348 541

Overall
W L PS
22 9 2454
17 11 1969
19 10 1908
6 20 1670
9 17 1572
13 15 1883
3 19 972
Overall
W L
18 3
13 7
13 12
8 17
7 18
6 14
5 18
Overall
W L
15 6
15 4
10 15
12 12
7 12
6 21
9 16

Humboldt forfeited games to Como Park, Harding and Highland Park
Johnson forfeited games to Central and Highland Park

PA
1923
1830
1565
1961
1758
1884
1718



All-Time Composite Record

CONFERENCE GAMES ONLY

1905-2013

Points Points
Team Pct. Scored Allowed
Cretin-Derham 285 82 777 23882 18709

<
=

Central 769 320 70.6 57061 46893
Highland Park 440 222 66.5 40428 35286
St. Thomas 105 59 640 9762 8703
Mechanic Arts 357 225 61.3 22456 20072
Marshall 73 52 584 4147 3775
Harding 466 495 485 47810 48245
Wilson 105 116 475 8652 8513
Johnson 509 568 473 49502 50748
Cleveland 3 4 42.9 103 257
Murray 181 254 41.6 19217 20716
Hill-Murray 66 98 402 9105 9383
Arlington 59 109 351 10420 11591
Washington 190 354 349 20817 24778
Monroe 138 261 346 17080 19880
Humboldt 371 715 342 47196 55243

Como Park 132 315 295 24656 29502




All-Time Composite Record

ALL GAMES (Conference, Non-Conference, Post-Season)

1902-2013
Points Points
Team W L T Pct. Scored Allowed

Cretin-Derham 468 168 0 73.6 40834 33664
St. Thomas 131 82 0 615 12649 11622
Central 1256 818 2 60.5 103561 92993
Mechanic Arts 663 458 1 59.1 42019 38950
Highland Park 661 460 0 59.0 67327 62532
Marshall 154 114 0 575 9459 8849
Wilson 235 234 0 50.1 19156 18778
Johnson 920 986 0 48.3 89435 91119
Harding 746 962 0 437 83507 87403
Hill-Mﬁrray 85 118 0 419 11257 11680
Murray 320 447 1 417 33633 36282
Cleveland 6 9 0 40.0 273 495
Washington 372 573 0 394 36444 41402
Humboldt 714 1240 2 36.6 84129 95509
Arlington 120 210 0 364 20292 22331
Monroe 246 448 0 354 29255 33629
Como Park 231 548 0 29.7 43162 51122

The statistics for Cretin-Derham, Hill-Murray and St. Thomas
are only for the years those schools were in the conference.




Central High School
2013 Boys’ Basketball

l Ci2 Conference Totals I

FT
Name GP 3FG 2FG FI FIA PCI. PF PIS. AVG.
Markus Taylor-Knighten 12 0 79 21 33 63.6 30** 179 14.9
Rayeon Williams 12 11 51 24 37 649  30* 159 133
Malik Durant-Haines 11 0 63 17 42 40.5 22 143 13.0
Daesean Brown 11 11 27 7 7 100.0 13 94 8.5
Felix Taylor 11 4 20 22 37 59.5  22% 74 6.7
Sam Gubbrud 7 4 9 -- -- —.- 2 30 43
Tyler Anderson-Wright 1 0 1 2 2 100.0 1 4 4.0
Arreanno Harris 10 7 2 6 11 54.5 6 31 3.1
Kalu Abosi 12 0 15 6 10 60.0 20 36 3.0
Lilsean Davis 12 2 11 6 9 66.7 13 34 2.8
Garrett Gardner 3 0 4 -- -- —_ 3 8 2.7
Tommy Cooper 11 1 9 7 19 36.8 21 28 2.5
Keilon Price 4 0 4 -~ -- —- 5 8 - 2.0
Jakobi Jackson 3 0 3 0 3 .0 0 6 2.0
Davontrell McAdory 3 0 0 3 4 75.0 4 3 1.0
Joshua Cobb 2 0 1 -- - —- 0 2 1.0
Charles Smith 6 1 1 -- -- —- 5 5 8
Trayton Brooks 4 0 1 -- -- —- 2 2 S5
bench 1

TEAM TOTALS 12 41 301 121 214 56,5 200 846  70.5
OPPOSITION : 12 31 180 148 244  60.7 193 601 50.1

Technical fouls: Williams, bench

Scoring (by halves)

1 2 TOTAL

Central 439 407 846
Opposition 250 351 601

*—represents each time player fouled out of game



Como Park High School

2013 Boys’ Basketball
l Ciﬁ Conference Totals I
FT
Name GP 3FG 2FG FT FTA PCT. PF PTS. AVG.
Keiron Sauer 12 17 44 33 49 67.3 24% 172 14.3

Kendarius Latimore 11 16 16 32 45 71.1 13 112 10.2
Mikal Baschnagel 12 14 17 29 44 65.9 32** 105 8.8

Peter Schrader 12 0 37 21 31 67.7 30 95 7.9
Wryatt Johnson 12 20 13 0 1 .0 15 86 7.2
Ampa Garubanda 11 2 21 13 20 65.0 19 61 5.5
Darnell Elliott 12 0 13 15 32 46.9 13* 41 34
Jacolby Lewis 7 2 7 3 8 37.5 7 23 33
Shawn Phillips 10 1 10 7 8 87.5 10 30 3.0
Lamar Tinnin 7 1 3 5 6 83.3 7 14 2.0
Mustafa Ali 10 3 4 0 2 .0 11 17 1.7
Luis Caballero 0 4 -- -- —- 3 8 1.6
Markel Peterson 0 2 0 1 .0 0 4 1.3
Dominic Ellis 0 2 1 5 20.0 11 5 .6

Ibrahim Isse 2 0 0 -- -- —- 1 0 .0

TEAM TOTALS 12 76 193 159 252 63.1 196 773 644
OPPOSITION 12 54 281 127 232 547 223 851 70.9

Scoring (by halves)

1 2 TOTAL

Como Park 372 401 773
Opposition 417 434 851

*—represents each time player fouled out of game



Harding High School

2013 Boys’ Basketball

| Ciﬁ Conference Totals I

Name
Ken Reed
Bobby Anderson
Wes Ulmer
Donovan Adesoro
Malik Samuel
Raydel Greenhill
Austin Grundtner
Ismael Kamara
Anthony Williams
Anthony Burbank
Javier Huerta
DeQuay Hill
Jacob Moss
Jermaine Whitaker

TEAM TOTALS
OPPOSITION

GP 3FG
9 18
12 10
12 4
12 10
12 0
11 2
12 0
9 0
8 1
7 0
9 1
6 0
3 0
1 0
12 46
12 57
Harding
Opposition

*_pepresents each time player fouled out of game

FT
2FG FT FTA PCT. PF
64 32 50 64.0 17
63 29 44 65.9  32%
40 36 64 563  31*
18 6 10 60.0 23
17 6 9 66.7 8
6 5 6 83.3 18
9 5 9 55.6 17
4 0 2 0 29%
0 2 5 40.0 9
1 2 2 100.0 1
0 -- -- —- 3
0 1 4 25.0 2
0 -- - — 0
0 - - —- 0
222 124 205 60.5 190
258 137 210 652 179
Scoring (by halves)
1 2 OT TOTAL
317 379 10 706
392 419 13 824

PTS. AVG
214 238
185 154
128  10.7

72 6.0
40 33
23 2.1
23 1.9
8 9
5 .6
4 6
3 3
1 2
0 .0
0 .0

706  58.8

824  68.7



Highland Park High School

2013 Boys’ Basketball
| Ci2 Conference Totals I
FT
Name GP 3FG 2FG FI FIA PCT. PF PIS. AVG.
Dion Bradley 12 19 97 88 119 73.9 32 339 283
Isaiah Brower 4 10 5 1 2 50.0 7 41 10.3
Mike Koenig 5 2 20 1 2 500 4 47 9.4
Ahmed Musse 12 25 13 10 17 58.8  23* 111 9.3
Emanuel Murphy 12 8 34 13 29 44.8 13 105 8.8
Adrian Miller 8 12 14 6 12 50.0 18 70 8.8
Kwashon Collins 11 0 32 23 37 622 33** 87 7.9
Aaron Moore 11 1 13 7 15 46.7 27 36 3.3
Benjamin Slattery 8 1 8 5 6 83.3 11 24 3.0
D’Anthony McAdory-Beckman 7 1 5 5 14 35.7 10 18 2.6
Luke Thomsen 5 0 4 0 1 0 7 8 1.6
Edwin McGrew 6 0 2 2 4 50.0 3 6 1.0
Jesse Brelje 3 0 1 -- -- —- 0 2 7
TEAM TOTALS 12 79 248 161 258 624 188 894 745
OPPOSITION 12 59 225 105 189 556 228 732  61.0
Technical foul: Brower
Scoring (by halves)
1 2 OT TOTAL
Highland Park 398 495 1 894
Opposition 339 385 8 732

*_pepresents each time player fouled out of game



Humboldt High School
2013 Boys’ Basketball

| Ciﬁ Conference Totals I

FT
Name GP 3FG 2FG FT FTA PCT.
Leo Wade 12 2 98 29 47 61.7

Malique Adams-Vimig 10 8 36 17 35 486

Darius Miller 11 11 32 27 47 57.4
Demond Dawson 7 5 17 0 3 .0
Marcus Hayes 2 1 4 3 5 60.0
- Amilio Verdeja 5 3 7 10 12 83.3
DeMario Wise 11 2 23 0 2 0
Diego Gonzalez 12 6 18 2 10 20.0
Dominique Khammarath 12 1 19 7 21 33.3
Melvin Dortch 1 0 2 -- -- —
Tyler Hayes 9 4 5 -- -- —-
Adrian Romero 3 0 1 2 2 1.000
Antonio Zuniga-Serrano 7 0 2 1 4 25.0
Andree’ Reid 4 0 1 0 2 0
Antonio Cross 1 0 0 -~ -~ —-
bench
TEAM TOTALS 12 43 265 98 190 51.6
OPPOSITION 12 53 279 142 241 589
Technical fouls: Adams-Virnig, bench
Scoring (by halves)
1 2 OT TOTAL
Humboldt 378 366 13 757
Opposition 410 439 10 859

*_represents each time player fouled out of game

PF PTS. AVG.
29* 231 19.3
28* 113 11.3
18 124 113
14 49 7.0
2 14 7.0
12 33 6.6
27 52 4.7
20 56 4.7

0 4 4.0
10 22 24
1 4 1.3
3 5 i
5 2 5
0 0 .0

200 757  63.1
177 859 71.6



Johnson High School
2013 Boys’ Basketball

I Ciﬁ Conference Totals '

FT
Name GP 3FG 2FG FI FTA PCT. PF PIS. AVG.
Peirre Conwell 12 0 100 13 28 46.4 30 213 17.8
Quashingm Smith-Pugh 12 9 53 29 48 604  23* 162 13.5
Lazerik Gilbert - 8 3 37 11 15 73.3 11* 94 11.8
Jalen Mobley 12 10 41 24 44 545  23%* 136 113
Khalil Withers 7 5 12 8 16 50.0 9 47 6.7
Robert Chattard 12 1 32 10 15 66.7 23 77 6.4
Mitchell McDonald 9 7 12 3 11 27.3 8 48 53
Sedrick Clark 12 0 25 6 11 54.5 18 56 4.7
Travis Siedschlag 12 5 17 4 10 40.0 16 53 4.4
Diantre’ Collins 11 3 14 9 12 75.0  21% 46 4.2
Justin Langeslay 10 2 13 4 6 66.7 8 36 3.6
Kantrelle Kirk 11 1 13 6 10 60.0 7 35 32
LaQuan Hymes 2 1 0 1 2 50.0 0 4 2.0
Justus Murphy 4 0 2 2 4 50.0 4 6 1.5
Malik Jones 1 0 0 - -- —- 0 0 .0
TEAM TOTALS 12 47 371 130 232 56.0 201 1013 844
OPPOSITION 12 47 179 108 206 524 181 607  50.6
Technical foul: Mobley
Scoring (by halves)
1 2 OT TOTAL
Johnson 531 474 8 1013
Opposition 281 325 1 607

*_represents each time player fouled out of game



Washington High School

2013 Boys’ Basketball ,
| Cig Conference Totals '
FT

Name GP 3FG 2FG FKFI FIA PCT. PF PIS. AVG.
Da’vonte Adams 12 15 25 11 17 64.7 30 106 8.8
Kahnen Gbojueh 12 0 37 23 47 48.9 29 97 8.1
Tau Hyatte 12 2 34 11 20 55.0 16 85 7.1
Robby Sanders 12 1 23 10 21 47.6  20* 59 4.9
Dominic Goines 4 7 13 61.5 21 34 4.3
Demare White 8 1 8 8 62.5 3 24 3.0
Xavier Walden 11 0 8 13 46.2 9 22 2.0
Mohamed Saleh 9 1 4 4 5 80.0 10 15 1.7
Elliot Suttles 10 0 3 -- -- —- 5 6 .6
Alejandro Santiago 9 1 1 -- -- —- 1 5 .6
Ismael Hassan 10 0 1 2 5 40.0 8 4 4
Chris Gordon 8 0 0 -- -- —- 2 0 .0
Abdurahmane Bility 3 0 0 -- -- —- 0 0 .0
TEAM TOTALS 12 25 151 80 149 537 154 457  38.1
OPPOSITION 12 56 349 106 178 59.6 148 972  81.0

Scoring (by halves)

1 2 TOTAL

Washington 224 233 457
Opposition 570 402 972

*_represents each time player fouled out of game
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Career Scoring

Top Twenty-Five Scorers

Name
Steve Priestley
Tom Morris
Jeff Rosga
Jeff Reck
Steve Schneider
Dion Bradley
John Martin
Tim Pieper
Reid Mahon
Mo Hargrow
Joe Mauer

Elmer Bailey
Walter Haynes

LeRoy Gardner
Peter Hanson
Terrance Dopson
Phil Rogers
Robert Lewis
Dridge Johnson
Bob Green

Ben Acilts

Scott Ackerson
Tim Blumentritt
Joe Maki

Scott Aceilts

Team(s)
Harding
Highland Park
Cretin-Derham
Harding
Cretin
Highland Park
Humboldt
Humboldt
Como Park
Highland Park
Cretin-Derham

Johnson/Mechanic Arts
Johnson

Central
Cretin
Arlington
Central
Murray
Humboldt
Humboldt
Humboldt
Johnson
St. Thomas
Monroe
Humboldt

Years
96-97-98-99
73-74-75
87-88-89
00-01-02-03
84-85-86
10-11-12-13
76-77-78
75-76-77-78-79
98-99-00-01
98-99-00-01
99-00-01
73-74-75
02-03-04-05
63-64-65
81-82-83
98-99-00
66-67-68
75-76-77
92-93-94-95
97-98-99
78-79-80
81-82-83
83-84-85
73-74-75
85-86-87

Points
Scored

923
881
833
803
799
773
761
749
748
741
718

715
715

706
695
692
642
632
620
613
612
600
595
594
585



Career Scoring

Top Twenty-Five Scorers by Average

Players with minimum of two seasons played and ten games

Name

Hank Riehm
Juriad Hughes

Jeff Rosga
Jason Thompson
LeRoy Gardner
Jim Snidarich
Ken Reed

Jim Hill

Tom Morris
Phil Rogers
Manuel Mitchell
Jeff Ellens

Pat Bowlin
Steve Priestley
Steve Scroggins
Donald West
Dion Bradley
Larry Brown
Joe Mauer

Jim Fritsche
Steve Schneider
Terrance Dopson
Mark Oberg

Joe Novotny
Demeris Allen

Team

Monroe
Central

Cretin-Derham
Johnson
Central
Harding
Harding
Central
Highland Park
Central
Harding
Cretin-Derham
Harding
Harding
Mechanic Arts
Como Park
Highland Park
Central

- Cretin-Derham
Humboldt
Cretin
Arlington
Harding
Mechanic Arts
Como Park

Years
63-64
88-89

87-88-89
90-91
63-64-65
90-91
11-12-13
66-67
73-74-75
66-67-68
99-00
93-94
77-78
96-97-98-99
69-70
84-85
10-11-12-13
06-07-08
99-00-01
47-48-49
84-85-86
98-99-00
62-63
66-67
95-96-97

Pts.

573
573

833
479
706
449
361
454
881
642
418
397
574
923
407
530
773
582
718
461

799

692
270
404
469

Games High
Played Game
24 51
24 38
40 34
24 33
36 34
23 35
19 47
24 32
48 35
35 35
23 41
22 36
32 37
52 32
23 28
30 30
44 44
34 28
42 30
27 31
47 37
41 30
16 27
24 36
28 42

Avg.
23.9
239

20.8
20.0
19.6
19.5
19.0
18.9
18.4
18.3
18.2
18.0
17.9
17.8
17.70
17.67
17.6
17.11
17.10
17.07
17.0
- 16.878
16.875
16.83
16.75
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Seasonal Scoring

Top Twenty-Five Scorers

Name
Mike Heller
Hank Riehm
Pat Bowlin
Tom Morris

" Ben Acilts

John Martin
Dion Bradley
Steve Priestley
Mo Hargrow
Pete Monson
LeRoy Gardner

Peter Hanson
Steve Sir

Rick Tollefson
LeRoy Gardner

Tom Jorgensen
Bryan Bowlin

Juriad Hughes
Mike Keating

Peter Hanson
Donald West

Steve Schneider
Tony Smith

George Behr
Jeff Rosga

Team
St. Thomas
Monroe
Harding
Highland Park
Humboldt
Humboldt
Highland Park
Harding
Highland Park
Washington
Central

Cretin
Cretin-Derham

Johnson
Central

Washington
Cretin

Central
Cretin-Derham

Cretin
Como Park

Cretin
Como Park

Hill-Murray
Cretin-Derham

Year
1979
1964
1978
1975
1980
1978
2013
1998
2001
1976
1964

1982
2001

1972
1965

1972
1979

1989
2002

1983
1985

1986
1987

1987
1988

Points
Scored

438
431
403
386
357
350
339
328
326
316
311

309
309

307
304

303
303

302
301

299
299

294
294

289
287
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Seasonal Scoring

Top Twenty-Five Scorers by Average

Name
Dion Bradley
Hank Riehm
Mike Heller
LeRoy Gardner
Juriad Hughes
Tom Morris
George Duncan
Jeff Rosga
Ben Acilts
Ken Reed
Steve Priestley
Jeff Rosga
Mo Hargrow
Phil Rogers
Jim Fritsche
Juriad Hughes
Pat Bowlin
D’Marr Suggs
Steve Sir

Demeris Allen
Manuel Mitchell

Reid Mahon

Jeff Thigpen
Mike Keating

Joe Novotny
Jason Bass

Team
Highland Park
Monroe
St. Thomas
Central
Central
Highland Park
Humboldt
Cretin-Derham
Humboldt
Harding
Harding
Cretin-Derham
Highland Park
Central
Humboldt
Central
Harding
Johnson
Cretin-Derham

Como Park
Harding
Como Park

Highland Park
Cretin-Derham

Mechanic Arts
Harding

Year
2013
1964
1979
1965
1989
1975
1910
1988
1980
2013
1998
1989
2001
1968
1949
1988
1978
1997
2001

1997
2000

2000

1988
2002
1967
1989

Pts.

339
431
438
304
302
386
72
287
357
214
328
280
326
274
205
271
403
265
309

260
260

280

258
301

256
256

Games High
Played Game
12 44
16 51
17 39
12 34
12 38
16 35
3 53
12 34
15 34
9 47
14 32
12 29
14 33
12 34
9 31
12 31
18 37
12 32
14 41
12 42
12 41
13 31
12 36
14 41
12 36
12 30

Avg.
28.3

26.9
25.8
25.3
25.2
241
24.0
239
23.80
23.78
23.4
23.33
23.29
22.83
22.78
22.6
224
22.08
22.07

21.7
21.7

21.54

21.50
21.50
21.3
21.3



Single Game Scoring

Top Fifteen Teams

Points
Scored Team Loser (Score) Date

114 Cretin-Derham  Johnson (60) January 17, 1990

113 Johnson Humboldt (47) March 2, 2010

111 Johnson Humboidt (35) January 20, 1984

111 Cretin-Derham  Como Park (47) February 2, 2001

109 Johnson Highland Park (73) January 26, 2010

107 Johnson Humboldt (39) February 21, 1984

107 Cretin-Dertham  Humboldt (64) February 4, 1992

107 Johnson Como Park (66) February 9, 2010

107 Johnson Washington (30) February 21, 2013

106 Central Johnson (53) February 9, 1979

106 Central Highland Park (73) February 22, 1989

106 Cretin-Derham  Johnson (56) January 15, 1993

105 Highland Park  Johnson (39) January 26, 1988

105 Central Humboldt (81) February 10, 1989

105 Johnson Como Park (79) January 11, 2011

Top Fifteen Individuals
Points
Scored Name Team (Opponent) Date

53 George Duncan Humboldt (vs. Cleveland) January 28, 1910
51 Hank Riehm Monroe (vs. Humboldt) February 4, 1964
47 Ken Reed Harding (vs. Humboldt) February 4, 2013
44 Dion Bradley Highland Park (vs. Washington)  January 22, 2013
42 Pete Monson Washington (vs. Humboldt) January 20, 1976
42 Demeris Allen Como Park (vs. Highland Park) February 7, 1997
41 Manuel Mitchell — Harding (vs. Humboldt) February 8, 2000
41 Steve Sir Cretin-Derham (vs. Como Park)  February 27, 2001
41 Mike Keating Cretin-Derham (vs. Humboldt) January 15, 2002
40 Reid Mahon Como Park (vs. Harding) February 2, 1999
39 Chuck Shelton Mechanic Arts (vs. Johnson) February 12, 1974
39 Mike Heller St. Thomas (vs. Johnson) February 15, 1979
39 Dylan Hale Central (vs. Arlington) February 26, 2008
38 Stan Hill Central (vs. Washington) February 13, 1973
38 Juriad Hughes Central (vs. Cretin-Derham) December 20, 1988
38 Andy Carter Central (vs. Arlington) February 20, 1998
38 Bryale Winters Humboldt (vs. Arlington) January 12, 2010



Scoring Champions

Points Games High Scoring
Year Name Team Scored Played Game Average
1905  George Foster Central 33 2 21 16.5
1906  George Geib Mechanic Arts 22 1 22 22.0
1908  Walter Wolff Central 12 1 12 12.0*
1909  Eugene Carey Cleveland 28 3 12 9.3
1910  George Duncan Humboldt 72 3 53 24.0
1911  Theodore Kaysen Central 2] 2 12 10.5%
1912 Edmund Bogert Mechanic Arts 55 5 14 11.0%
1913  Edward Hillstrom Johnson 71 6 20 11.8%
1914  Colin McDonald Central 58 6 24 9.7
1915  Ed Humphrey Mechanic Arts 78 6 22 13.0
1916  Isadore Ress Mechanic Arts 44 6 11 7.3
1917  Oscar Swanson Mechanic Arts 67 5 18 13.4
- 1918  Albert Tousley Humboldt 61 4 21 15.3
1919 Maurice Greenstein ~ Humboldt 64 6 22 10.7
1920  Harry Sasner Mechanic Arts 61 6 22 10.2
1921 Reynold Olson Johnson 57 6 14 9.5
1922  Raymond Rasey Central 84 6 19 14.0
1923  Sammy Kaufman Johnson 50 6 11 83
1924  Ray Nelson Mechanic Arts 47 6 13 7.8
1925  Walter Wahman Johnson 53 6 18 8.8
1926 Ray Nelson Mechanic Arts 96 6 30 16.0
1927  Harry Griswold Humboldt 52 6 13 8.7
1928  Art Swenson Johnson 73 5 24 14.6
1929  Art Swenson Johnson 102 7 26 14.6
1930  Larry Schwartz Mechanic Arts 68 8 13 8.5
1931  Eugene Corbett Central 32 5 10 6.4%
1932  Jim Ball Johnson 40 5 18 8.0
1933  Tom Corbett Central 66 8 16 8.3
1934  Ed Patrow Washington 60 10 14 6.0
1935 Marvin Vernstrom Humboldt 83 10 13 83
1936  Bob Hessler Humboidt 67 10 14 6.7
1937  Max Mohr Humboldt 84 10 12 8.4%
1938  Ken Thompson Johnson 73 10 11 737
1939  Gerald McLaughlin  Harding 84 10 21 8.4
1940  Howard Schultz Central 102 9 23 11.3
1941  Jack Johnson Mechanic Arts 102 8 19 12.8
1942 Jack Johnson Mechanic Arts 110 9 26 12.2
1943  Joe Renteria Mechanic Arts 96 9 18 10.7
1944 George Kilen Humboldt 85 8 18 10.6*
1945  John Gryzll Harding 89 9 17 9.9
1946  Gordon Walker Wilson 98 9 25 10.9
1947  Lloyd Sandstrom Mechanic Arts 145 9 25 16.1
1948  Jim Fritsche Humboldt 154 9 23 17.1
1949  Jim Fritsche Humboldt 205 9 31 22.8



Year

1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993

Scoring Champions (continued)

Name

Don Bielke
Tom Lindblad
Gene Hawkins
Jerry Dreier
Jerry Sundall
Rip Riebel
John Palacek
Bob Fulton
Dan Cashill
Dan Cashill
Dave Wykes
Bruce Johnson
Tom Ahlgren
Mark Oberg
Hank Riehm
LeRoy Gardner
Phil Rogers
Joe Novotny
Phil Rogers
Bob Brimley
Steve Scroggins
Roger Harris
Rick Tollefson
Stan Hill

Tom Morris
Tom Morris
Pete Monson
Robert Lewis
Pat Bowlin
Mike Heller
Ben Acilts
Dean Mandel
Peter Hanson
Peter Hanson
Steve Schneider
Donald West
Steve Schneider
Tony Smith
Jeff Rosga
Juriad Hughes
Jim Snidarich

Jason Thompson

Sly Johnson
Jeff Ellens

Team

Wilson
Johnson
Wilson
Marshall
Mechanic Arts
Monroe
Monroe
Mechanic Arts
Monroe
Monroe
Central
Harding
Washington
Harding
Monroe
Central
Central
Mechanic Arts
Central
Johnson
Mechanic Arts
Mechanic Arts
Johnson
Central
Highland Park
Highland Park
Washington
Murray
Harding

St. Thomas
Humboldt
Hill-Murray
Cretin

Cretin

Cretin

Como Park
Cretin

Como Park
Cretin-Derham
Central
Harding
Johnson
Central
Cretin-Derham

Points

Scored

173
126
138
173
144
139
167
121
164
162
130
159
153
146
431
304
217
256
274
225
212
249
307
230
286
386
316
258
403
438
357
285
309
299
258
299
294
294
287
302
242
253
228
155

Games

Played Game

—t bk i e b et bk ek e b e e ek e e et bed ek bk ) e e pead ek ek e b e e
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High

27
26
26
28
28
28
34
20
28
29
29
28
31
27
51
34
35
36
34
30
31
29
25
38
30
35
42
25
37
39
34
37
27
28
37
30
24
28
34
38
30
33
31
23

Scoring

Average
19.2
14.0
15.3
19.2
18.0
17.4
20.9
17.3*
20.5
20.3
16.3
19.9
19.1
18.3
26.9
25.3
18.1
213
22.8
18.8
17.7
20.8
19.2
14.4
17.9
24.1
19.8
18.4
22.4
25.8
23.8
17.8
19.3
18.7

16.1%
19.9
18.4

18.4%
23.9
25.2
20.2
21.1

19.0%

15.5%



Scoring Champions (continued)

Points Games High Scoring

Year Name Team Scored Played Game Average
1994  Jeff Ellens Cretin-Derham 242 12 36 20.2
1995  Dridge Johnson Humboldt 242 12 28 20.2
1996  Demeris Allen Como Park 190 12 31 15.8
1997 D’Marr Suggs Johnson 265 12 32 22.1
1998  Steve Priestley Harding 328 14 32 23.4
1999 Reid Mahon Como Park 256 14 40 18.3
2000 Manuel Mitchell Harding 260 12 41 21.7*
2001  Maurice Hargrow Highland Park 326 14 33 233
2002 Mike Keating Cretin-Derham 301 14 41 21.5
2003  Aramondo Davison  Central 283 14 28 20.2
2004  Walter Haynes Johnson 203 10 27 20.3*
2005  Walter Haynes Johnson 232 11 30 21.1*
2006 Adam Kado Central 207 12 24 17.3
2007 Larry Brown Central 222 12 23 18.5
2008 Larry Brown Central 235 12 28 19.6
2009  Deandre White Arlington 232 12 31 19.3
2010  LaDarian Horton Central 225 12 36 18.8
2011 Ty’Shaun Williams  Highland Park 196 10 30 19.6
2012  Marcus Marshall Johnson 184 9 32 20.4%*
2013  Dion Bradley Highland Park 339 12 44 28.3

*— player had best average in conference (although another player scored more points—scoring champion is
determined by average)

+— player(s) that year had higher average but did not compete in at least two-thirds of team’s conference games



2013 Scorin

Note: number in parenthesis after name indicates last year’s rank in scoring; “t” indicates tie,
“*” indicates scoring occurred while playing for another team (Humboldt)

Points Games High  Scoring

## Name Team Scored Played Game Average
1 Dion Bradley (2) Highland Park 339 12 44 28.3
2 Ken Reed (5) Harding 214 9 47 23.8
3 Leo Wade Humboldt 231 12 28 19.3
4  Peirre Conwell (56) Johnson 213 12 28 17.8
5 Bobby Anderson Harding 185 12 27 15.4
6 Markus Taylor-Knighten (33)  Central 179 12 20 14.9
7 Keiron Sauer (12) Como Park 172 12 26 14.3
8 Quashingm Smith-Pugh (11)  Johnson 162 12 25 13.5
9 Rayeon Williams (50t) Central 159 12 22 13.3
10 Malik Durant-Haines (13) Central 143 11 20 13.0
11 Lazerik Gilbert Johnson 94 8 20 11.8
12 Jalen Mobley (36) Johnson 136 12 26 11.3 133)
13 Malique Adams-Virnig (23) Humboldt 113 10 20 11.3 130
14 Darius Miller Humboldt 124 11 19 11.3 qi127
15 Wes Ulmer (76) Harding 128 12 17 10.7
16 Isaiah Brower (45) Highland Park 41 4 11 10.3
17 Kendarius Latimore (16) Como Park 112 11 16 10.2
18 Mike Koenig (30) Highland Park 47 5 17 9.4
19 Ahmed Musse (35) Highland Park 111 12 21 9.3
20 Da’vonte Adams Washington 106 12 21 8.8 8.83)
21 Mikal Baschnagel (14t) Como Park 105 12 15 8.8 875
Emanuel Murphy Highland Park 105 12 17 8.8 8.75)
Adrian Miller Highland Park 70 8 17 8.8 (8.75)
24 Daesean Brown (77t) Central 94 11 13 8.5
25 Kahnen Gbojueh Washington 97 12 14 8.1
26 Peter Schrader (21t) Como Park 95 12 21 7.9 (7.92)
27 Kwashon Collins Highland Park 87 11 17 7.9 (7.91)
28 Wyatt Johnson (25) Como Park 86 12 17 7.2
29 Tau Hyatte  Washington 85 12 10 7.1
30 Demond Dawson Humboldt 49 7 11 7.0
Marcus Hayes Humboldt 14 2 9 7.0
32 Felix Taylor (33) Central 74 11 12 6.7 6.73)
33 Khalil Withers (20*) Johnson 47 7 9 6.7 6.71)

34 Amilio Verdeja (40t) Humboldt 33 5 9 6.6



#
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

43
44
45
46
47

50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57

61
62
63
64
65
66
67

2013 Scoring (continued)

Name
Robert Chattard (26)
Donovan Adesoro
Ampa Garubanda
Mitchell McDonald
Robby Sanders
DeMario Wise

Sedrick Clark
Diego Gonzalez

Travis Siedschlag (66)
Sam Gubbrud
Dominic Goines
Diantre’ Collins

Dominique Khammarath (29)
Tyler Anderson-Wright
Melvin Dortch

Justin Langeslay
Darnell Elliott (74)
Malik Samuel
Jacolby Lewis (69t)
Aaron Moore (37t)
Kantrelle Kirk
Arreanno Harris (54)
Kalu Abosi

Shawn Phillips

Benjamin Slattery
Demare White

Lilsean Davis
Garrett Gardner

D’ Anthony McAdory-Beckman
Tommy Cooper (77t)
Tyler Hayes (52t)
Raydel Greenhill
Xavier Walden
Lamar Tinnin
Keilon Price

Jakobi Jackson
LaQuan Hymes

Team
Johnson
Harding
Como Park
Johnson
Washington
Humboldt

Johnson
Humboldt

Johnson
Central
Washington
Johnson

Humboldt
Central
Humboldt

Johnson
Como Park
Harding
Como Park
Highland Park
Johnson
Central

Central

Como Park
Highland Park
Washington
Central
Central
Highland Park
Central
Humboldt
Harding
Washington
Como Park
Central
Central
Johnson

Points

Scored

77
72
61 -
48
59
52

56
56

53
30
34
46

48
4
4

36
41
40
23
36
35
31
36
30

24
24

34
8
18
28
22
23

22
14
8
6
4

Games High
Played Game
12 12
12 14
11 10
9 19
12 13
11 14
12 8
12 13
12 13
7 7
8 11
11 13
12 9
1 4
1 4
10 10
12 8
12 7
7 7
11 13
11 7
10 7
12 9
10 11
8 6
8 5
12 16
3 6
7 6
11 14
9 6
11 5
11 7
7 6
4 4
3 2
2 3

Scoring
Average
6.4

6.0
5.5
5.3
4.9
4.7 4.13)

4.7 @.67)
4.7 @467

4.4
4.3 (4.29)
4.3 4.25)

4.2

4.0
4.0
4.0

3.6
34
33333
3.3 329
3.3 321
3.2
3.1

3.0
3.0
3.0
3.0

2.8
2.7
2.6
2.5
2.4
2.1

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0



S

73
74
75

77
78

80

83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90

92

94
95
96
97

2013 Scoring (continued)

Name
Austin Grundtner
Mustafa Ali
Mohamed Saleh

Luis Caballero (67)
Luke Thomsen

Justus Murphy

Markel Peterson
Adrian Romero

Edwin McGrew
DaVontrell McAdory (59t)
Joshua Cobb

Ismael Kamara

Charles Smith

Antonio Zuniga-Serrano
Jesse Brelje

Anthony Williams
Elliot Suttles

Anthony Burbank

Dominic Ellis
Alejandro Santiago
Trayton Brooks
Andree’ Reid (77t)
Ismael Hassan
Javier Huerta
DeQuay Hill

Team
Harding
Como Park
Washington
Como Park
Highland Park
Johnson

Como Park
Humboldt

Highland Park
Central
Central

Harding
Central
Humboldt
Highland Park
Harding
Washington
Harding
Como Park
Washington

Central
Humboldt

Washington
Harding
Harding

Seven players played but did not score

Points

Scored

23
17
15
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Games
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High
Game
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Scoring
Average
1.9

1.7 a.70)
1.7 a.6m

1.6
1.6

1.5

1.3
1.3

1.0
1.0
1.0

.9
8
T
767
.6 (63)
.6 (.60)
.6 (57

.6 (56)
.6 (:56)
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Scoring (Miscellaneous)

There were 5,446 points scored this season (compared to 4,091 points scored last season;
a 4.9% decrease* in the amount of points scored this season). The winning team averaged 77.8
points while the losing team averaged 51.9 points (this compared to last season’s record average
of 79.2 points scored by the winning team; 57.1 for the loser). The average differential in score
between the winner and loser was 25.9 points (compared to 22.1 last year).

Most points scored (by team) in game . ...... 107, Johnson (vs. Washington) 2/21
Most points scored (by team) in half ........ 67, Johnson (vs. Washington, 1st half) 2/21
Most points scored (by individual) in game . .. 47, Ken Reed, Harding (vs. Humboldt) 2/4

Most points scored (by individual) in half . . .. 28, Dion Bradley, Highland Park (vs. Johnson, 2nd half) 2/4
Most points scored (by both teams) in game .. 155, Johnson (102) vs. Humboldt (53) 1/17

Most points scored (by both teams) in half ... 90, Highland Park (51) vs. Central (39) (2nd half) 1/25
; Johnson (56) vs. Humboldt (34) (1st half) 2/12

Most points scored (by losing team) in game . . 72, Como Park (vs. Highland Park, 78) 2/8
Fewest points scored (by team) in game .. ... 18, Washington (vs. Central) 2/1
Fewest points scored (by team) in half . . .. ... 5, Washington (vs. Central, 1st half) 2/1

Fewest points scored (by both teams)
IHGAME .. oioiviiiieiiiennnnennneas 87, Harding (50) vs. Washington (37) 2/8

Fewest points scored (by both teams)
inhalf .....covviiiiiiiiiiiiieinnens 31, Central (19) vs. Washington (12) (2nd half) 2/26

Fewest points scored (by winning team)
HGAME ..o vvviriiriiiieennennanns 50, Harding (vs. Washington, 37) 2/8

Most two-point field goals (by team) in game . 41, Johnson (vs. Washington) 1/29 and 2/21
Most two-point field goals (by both teams)

IRGAME oo vvviiiiiiiiiinineienans 60, Johnson (39) vs. Humboldt (21) 2/12
Most two-point field goals (by individual)
IRGAME ..o vvviiiiriiiiiiiiinnnnnns 14, Dion Bradley, Highland Park (vs. Washington) 1/22

Peirre Conwell, Johnson (vs. Highland Park) 2/4
Most two-point field goals (by individual)
inhalf .....ccoveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiien, 10, Markus Taylor-Knighten, Central (vs. Washington,
1st half) 2/1
Peirre Conwell, Johnson (vs. Humboldt) (1st half) 2/12
Most two-point field goals (by individual)
INSCASONM . ..covvivvnvivnnaosnnonnes 100, Peirre Conwell, Johnson

Fewest two-point field goals (by team)
IRGAME .. .vvvviiriiiiiiiiieienennns 7, Washington (vs. Central) 2/1 (vs. Johnson) 2/21

Como Park (vs. Central) 2/5

Fewest two-point field goals (by both teamS')
IMGAME «ooovvvviiiiiiiinennienennns 28, Harding (14) vs. Washington (14) 2/8



Three-Point Field Goals

Seasonal Top Ten Scorers

Three-Point

## Name Team Field Goals
1  Ahmed Musse Highland Park 25
2 - Wyatt Johnson Como Park 20
3 Dion Bradley Highland Park 19
4  Ken Reed Harding 18
5  Keiron Sauer Como Park 17
6  Kendarius Latimore = Como Park 16
7  Da’vonte Adams Washington 15
8  Mikal Baschnagel Como Park 14
9  Adrian Miller Highland Park 12
10 Daesean Brown Central 11
Darius Miller Humboldt 11
Rayeon Williams Central 11
Career Top Ten Scorers
Year(s) Three-Point
## Name Team Played Field Goals
1  Steve Priestley Harding 96-97-98-99 105
2 Mike Sierra Humboldt 96-97-98-99 89
3 Jon Bramer Humboldt 00-01-02 86
4 Reid Mahon Como Park 98-99-00-01 76
Jeff Reck Harding 00-01-02-03 76
Taylor Smaller Central 07-08-09-10 76
Jimmy Sauser Highland Park 08-09-10 76
8 Marcus Marshall  Johnson 10-11-12 72
9 Sean Sweeney Cretin-Derham 00-01-02 66
10 Joe Mauer Cretin-Derham 99-00-01 65



Three-Point Field Goal Scoring (Miscellaneous)

There were 357 three-point field goals this season (compared to 233 last season; a 9.4%
increase* in the amount of three-point field goals). There was an average of 4.3 three-point field
goals by each team in every game this season (compared to 3.9 last season).

Most three-point field goals (by team)

INGAME ....ovviiiriiiiriineeaaanas 14, Como Park (vs. Washington) 2/12
Most three-point field goals (by both teams)
iRGame .........cooiiiiiiinennnnnes 18, Johnson (10) vs. Highland Park (8) 2/28
Most three-point field goals (by individual)
IRGAME . oviiniiitiiennennncnnnns 6, Ken Reed, Harding (vs. Humboldt) 2/4
Most three-point field goals (by individual)
inhalf «o.ooviiiiiiiiiieteneannane 4, Ahmed Musse, Highland Park (vs. Harding, 2nd half)
1/29

Daesean Brown, Central (vs. Como Park, 1st half) 2/5
Ahmed Musse, Highland Park (vs. Como Park,
2nd half) 2/8
Travis Siedschlag, Johnson (vs. Harding, 1st half) 2/26
Fewest three-point field goals (by team)
INGAME .....cooviivveniiinernnnnns 0, achieved four times
TIES CONFERENCE RECORD
Fewest three-point field goals
(by both teams) ingame ............... 0, Washington (0) vs. Central (0) 2/1
TIES CONFERENCE RECORD



Team
Como Park
Highland Park
Harding
Central
Johnson
Washington
Humboldt

Free Throwing

Team Free Throwing

Free Throws

Made

159
161
124
121
130
80

98

Free Throws

Attempted
252

258
205
214
232
149
190

Free Throw

LPercentage
63.1

62.4
60.5
56.5
56.0
53.7
51.6



Free Throwing

Career Individual Free Throwing

* Players with a minimum of 72 attempts
(excludes players that played in any part of years from 1953-1970 and 1973)

:gxooo\lmm.l;ww._.lﬁ

[a—
o

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

FT FT FT
Name Team Years Made Att. Pet.
Jeff Reck Harding 00-01-02-03 207 233 88.8
Jeff Grauer Harding 93-94-95 68 82 82.9
Jeremie Greer Central 94-95-96 61 75 81.3
Jeff Ellens Cretin-Derham 93-94 63 79 79.7
Joe Mauer Cretin-Derham 99-00-01 81 102 794
Prentice Cobbins Highland Park 07-08 61 77 79.2
John Williams Central 79-80 108 137  78.8
‘Ty’Shaun Williams Highland Park 10-11-12 62 79 78.5
Bob Green Humboldt 97-98-99 129 165 78.2
John Medellin Humboldt 98-99-00 100 128 78.1
Andy Carter Central 96 /98 95 122 779
Jeff Rosga Cretin-Derham 87-88-89 186 240 775
Bobby Hughes Humboldt 07-08 62 80 71.5
Estan Tyler Johnson 08-09-10-11 77 100  77.0
Dion Suggs Young Johnson 06-07-08-09 63 82 76.8
Demeris Allen Como Park 95-96-97 72 94 76.6
Matt Cadwell Cretin-Derham 02-03 90 118 763
Paul Schultz Central 97-98-99 64 84 76.2
Arvesta Kelly Cretin-Derham 91-92-93 57 75 76.0
David Devine Cretin-Derham 95-96 78 103 75.73
DeAndre Hill Highland Park 03-04-05 56 74  75.68
Nate Morris Murray 74-75 80 106 755
Monte DeBerry Johnson 83-84 66 88 75.0
Greg Morse Como Park 06-07-08 86 115 748
Adam Seeley Como Park 92-93-94 127 170 74.7
Maurice Hargrow Highland Park 98-99-00-01 150 201 74.63
Steve Priestley Harding 96-97-98-99 208 279  74.55
Jon Rieder Johnson 78-79-80 138 186 74.2
Juriad Hughes Central 88-89 65 88 73.9
Arnulfo Flores Humboldt 99-00-01 62 84 73.8



Free Throwing

Individual Free Throwing Champions
To qualify, player must have averaged at least two free throws

attempted in each conference game played in that year.

FT FT FT
Year Name Team Made Att. Pct.
1915  Colin McDonald  Central 38 56 67.9
k3
1917  Clarence Sanders  Central 30 45 66.7
1918  Albert Tousley Humboldt 19 32 594
1919  Steve French Central 24 40 60.0
1920  Cy Ettinger Humboldt 28 62 45.2
1921  Claude Jansen Central 24 43 55.8
1922  Claire McMann Humboldt 28 48 58.3
1923  Bill Mason Central 26 50 52.0
1924  Ray Nelson Mechanic Arts 7 14 50.0
ks
1929  Bernard Bilski Central 18 19 94.7
1930  Larry Schwartz Mechanic Arts 20 35 57.1
1931  Ray Strecker Washington 11 17 64.7
1932  Tom Dawson Central 14 20 70.0
Kenneth Hunt Washington 7 10 70.0
1933  Albin Anderson Central 13 20 65.0
1934  Max Aronovsky Humboldt 21 35 60.0
1935  Sam Gantman Washington 16 24 66.7
1936 Roy Huseman Central 22 30 73.3
1937  Bob Hessler Humboldt 25 38 65.8
1938  Vern Patterson Mechanic Arts 15 20 75.0
1939  Albert Schwartz Central 20 30 66.7
1940 Don Lawson Central 21 31 67.8
1941  Vic Frascone Johnson 16 23 69.6
1942 Carl Fosness Johnson 18 24 75.0
1943 Dick Furey Humboldt 24 32 75.0
1944 Jerry Gelbmann Washington 21 26 80.8
1945  Dick Robinson Marshall 30 42 714
1946  Frank Brown Mechanic Arts 16 23 69.6
1947  Ralph Drassal Washington 21 29 72.4
1948  John Santos Humboldt 24 31 77.4
1949  Jim Fritsche Humboldt 43 57 75.4
1950  Russ Johnson Washington 15 18 83.3
1951 Tom Lindblad Johnson 34 50 68.0
1952  Mike Knight Mechanic Arts 21 30 70.0
EX 3
1971  Roger Harris Mechanic Arts 67 84 79.8
1972 Pete Rusterholtz Highland Park 31 42 73.8
dk
1974  Scott Yarborough  Washington 36 48 75.0
1975  Nate Morris Murray 52 67 77.6
1976  Greg Heiner Murray 38 50 76.0



Individual Free Throwing Champions (continued)

FT FT FT.
Year Name Team Made Att. Pct.
1977  Greg Adkins Highland Park 33 44 75.0
1978  Steve Elizondo Humboldt 32 41 78.0
1979  John Williams Central 65 79 823
1980. Stacy Robinson Central 37 48 77.1
1981 Dave Steveken St. Thomas 28 35 80.0
1982  Antonio Brown Johnson 34 43 79.1
1983  Peter Hanson Cretin 55 76 72.4
1984 Monte DeBarry Johnson 44 56 78.6
1985 Tom Theobold St. Thomas 30 37 81.1
1986  Mike Brodtmann Hill-Murray 34 48 70.8
1987 Tom Knoblauch Como Park - 40 50 80.0
1988  Jeff Rosga Cretin-Derham 70 88 79.5
1989  Steve Olmstead Harding 24 27 - 889
1990  Shawn Devine Cretin-Derham 27 31 87.1
1991  Johnny Tauer Cretin-Derham 29 35 82.9
1992 Jeff Levine Highland Partk 27 34 79.4
1993  Arvesta Kelly Cretin-Derham 24 28 85.7
1994  Jeff Grauer Harding 23 27 85.2
1995  Stevie Johnson Highland Park 22 27 81.5
1996  David Devine Cretin-Derham 43 53 81.1
1997  Demeris Allen Como Park 40 49 81.6
1998  Bob Green Humboldt 53 66 80.3
1999  Steve Priestley Harding 43 55 78.2
2000 John Medellin Humboldt 56 65 86.2
2001  Jeff Reck Harding 48 56 85.7
2002  Jeff Reck Harding 86 90 95.6
2003  Drew Dalton Highland Park 30 34 88.2
2004 DeAndre Hill Highland Park 27 33 81.8
2005  Shane Daniels Como Park 24 30 80.0
2006 Demetrius Williams Harding 23 31 74.2
2007  Greg Morse Como Park 30 36 833
2008 Estan Tyler Johnson 33 39 84.6
2009  Josh Titus Humboldt 27 34 79.4
2010  Marlon Speed Central - 23 29 79.3
2011  Ty’Shaun Williams  Highland Park 23 28 82.1
2012  Marcus Marshall Johnson 18 21 85.7
2013  Dion Bradley Highland Park 88 119 739

** _Prior to 1915, in 1916, from 1925-1929 and from 1953-1970 (and 1973), the newspapers did not consistently
print the missed free throws in box scores, thus preventing any way of calculating the best free throw shooters
in those years.



Free Throwing

Individual Free Throwing

Players with a minimum of 24 attempts

Note: number in parenthesis after name indicates last year’s rank in free throwing; “t” indicates
tie; “*” indicates player did not attempt enough free throws to be ranked last year.

FT FT FT

# Name Team Made Att. Pct.
1 Dion Bradley (6) Highland Park 88 119 739

2 Kendarius Latimore (12) Como Park 32 45 71.1

3 Peter Schrader (3) Como Park 21 31 67.7

4 Keiron Sauer (9) Como Park 33 49 67.3

5 Bobby Anderson Harding 29 44 65.9

Mikal Baschnagel (7t) Como Park 29 44 65.9

7 Rayeon Williams (*) Central 24 37 64.9

8 Ken Reed (5) Harding 32 50 64.0

9 Markus Taylor-Knighten (16) Central 21 33 63.6

10 Kwashon Collins Highland Park 23 37 62.2
11 Leo Wade Humboldt 29 47 61.7
12 Quashingm Smith-Pugh (10)  Johnson 29 48 60.4
13  Felix Taylor (24) Central 22 37 59.5
14 Darius Miller Humboldt 27 47 574
15 Wes Ulmer (*) Harding 36 64 56.3
16 Jalen Mobley (*) Johnson 24 44 54.5
17 Kahnen Gbojueh Washington 23 47 48.9
18 Malique Adams-Virnig (20) Humboldt 17 35 48.6
19 Darnell Elliott (*) Como Park 15 32 46.9
20 Peirre Conwell (*) Johnson 13 28 46.4
21 Emanuel Murphy Highland Park 13 29 44.8

22 Malik Durant-Haines (21) Central 17 42 40.5



Free Throwing (Miscelianeous !,

There were 873 free throws made out of 1,500 free throws attempted this season (compared
to 700 free throws made out of 1,169 free throws attempted last season; a 10.9% decrease* in free
throws made and an 8.3% decrease* in free throws attempted).

The free throwing conversion percentage was 58.2% (compared to last year’s 59.9%.)

Most free throws made (by team) in game . . .. 27, Highland Park (vs. Central) 1/25
Most free throws made (by both teams)

ingame .........ccoviiivniiiinanaan . 36, Highland Park (27) vs. Central (9) 1/25
Most free throws made (by individual)
ingame ..........coiiiiiiiiinnnnnns 17, Dion Bradley, Highland Park (vs. Central) 1/25

Most free throws made (by individual)
imhalf «....cooniiiiiiiiiiiiinninna, 13, Dion Bradley, Highland Park (vs. Central,
2nd half) 1/25

Most free throws made (by individual)
INSEASON ..o vovvveiiiininsnnnsnsass 88, Dion Bradley, Highland Park

Fewest free throws made (by team)
IRGAME .....oovvviniinnennnnnnnnas 1, Washington (vs. Johnson) 1/29

Fewest free throws made (by both teams) Humboldt (vs. Highland Park) 2/1

INGame .......c..covviiiiiiinennnnns 6, Johnson (5) vs. Washington (1) 1/29
Most free throws attempted (by team)
ingame ........ccooeiiiiieiiiiinnnns 39, Central (vs. Johnson) 1/22
Most free throws attempted (by both teams)
INgame .........covviiiiiiiinnnnnans 66, Humboldt (35) vs. Como Park (31) 2/22
Most free throws attempted (by individual)
ingame ..........coiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn 19, Dion Bradley, Highland Park (vs. Central) 1/25
Most free throws attempted (by individual)
inhalf .....ccovoviiiiiiiiiiiiiennans 14, Felix Taylor, Central (vs. Johnson, 2nd half) 1/22
Dion Bradley, Highland Park (vs. Central, 2nd half)
. : 1/25
Most free throws attempted (by individual)
A 119, Dion Bradley, Highland Park
Fewest free throws attempted (by team)
THGAME ..o viiiiiiiniiinnnennans 3, Humboldt (vs. Highland Park) 2/1
Fewest free throws attempted (by both teams)
' INGAME «..vvvvieriiiiiiiiienonnns 14, Johnson (9) vs. Washington (5) 1/29
Best free throwing percentage (by individual)
Ingame .........oooeviiveniieennenns 100% (9-9), Dion Bradley, Highland Park (vs. Central)
2/19

Worst free throwing percentage (by individual)
NGAMeE ......ooovvvvieinieniannenns 0% (0-4), Mitchell McDonald, Johnson (vs. Como Park) 1/25

Kahnen Gbojueh, Washington (vs. Johnson) 2/21



Team
Johnson
Central
Humboldt
Como Park
Harding
Highland Park
Washington

Fouls

Team Fouls

Players
Fouled
Fouls Qut

201 4
200 4
200 2
196 5
190 3
188 3
154 1

Average
Fouls

a Game

16.8
16.7
16.7
16.3
15.8
15.7
12.8
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Top Twenty-Five Players with Most Fouls (average)

Fouls

Player must have played in at least half of his team’s games

Name
Ismael Kamara
Kwashon Collins
Malique Adams-Virnig
Bobby Anderson
Mikal Baschnagel
Dion Bradley
Dominic Goines
Wes Ulmer

Da’vonte Adams

Peirre Conwell
Dominique Khammarath
Peter Schrader

Markus Taylor-Knighten
Rayeon Williams .
Aaron Moore

DeMario Wise

Kahnen Gbojueh

Leo Wade

Adrian Miller

Keiron Sauer

Malik Durant-Haines
Felix Taylor

Demond Dawson
Donovan Adesoro
Robert Chattard

Jalen Mobley

Ahmed Musse
Quashingm Smith-Pugh

Team
Harding
Highland Park
Humboldt
Harding
Como Park
Highland Park
Washington
Harding
Washington
Johnson
Humboldt
Como Park
Central
Central

Highland Park
Humbeldt
Washington
Humboldt
Highland Park

Como Park
Central
Central
Humboldt
Harding
Johnson
Johnson
Highland Park
Johnson

Fouls
29
33
28
32
32
32
21
31
30
30
30
30
30
30

27
27

29
29
18
24
22
22
14
23
23
23
23
23

Games
Played

Games
Fouled
Qut

9
11
10
12
12
12

8
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
11
11

12
12
8
12
11
11
7
12
12
12
12
12
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Average
Fouls

aGame

3.22
3.00
2.80
2.67
2.67
2.67
2.63
2.58
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50

245
2.45

242
242

2.25

2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00

1.92
1.92
1.92
1.92
1.92



Fouling (Miscellaneous)

There were 1,329 fouls called this season (comparedto 1,031 last season; a 7.9% decrease*
in the amount of fouls assessed this season). There was an average of 31.6 fouls committed by
both teams in each game (compared to 34.4 fouls per game last season). There were six technical

Sfouls this season (there were nine last year).

22 players fouled out (compared to 23 players last year; a whopping 31.4% decrease* in
the amount of players that fouled out).

Most fouls committed (by team) in game . . . .. 29, Johunson (vs. Central) 1/22
Como Park (vs. Humboldt) 2/22

Most fouls committed (by both teams)
IMGAME .o vviiiiriiiniieinnnnnans 52, Como Park (29) vs. Humboldt (23) 2/22

Fewest fouls committed (by team)
IHGAME .. vvviieieiiiirinninrennaas 7, Johnson (vs. Humboldt) 2/12

Washington (vs. Central) 2/26

Fewest fouls committed (by both teams)
ngame .........ccoiiiiiiiiiiananas 17, Central (10) vs. Washington (7) 2/26

Most players fouling out (by team)
ingame .........covvveviiiiiinnenns 2, Johnson (vs. Central) 1/22
Como Park (vs. Highland Park) 2/8
Como Park (vs. Humboldt) 2/22
Most players fouling out (by both teams)
IMGAME «.vvviveienviinirnenianennss 3, Johnson (2) vs. Central (1)
Como Park (2) vs. Humboldt (1) 2/22
Most times player fouled out (by individual)
INSCASOM . oo oo oneneinennnenennnnnas 3, Mikal Baschnagel, Como Park
Kwashon Collins, Highland Park
Markus Taylor-Knighten, Central



Overtime

There were three overtime games played this season (there were none last year).

All-Time
Conference Overtime Records
2013
Team W L Pet. OTW-L
Mechanic Arts 21 5  80.8
Cretin-Dertham 14 7  66.7
Monroe 11 7 611
Harding 29 25 53.7 1-1
Highland Park 16 14 533 0-1
Washington 15 15 50.0
Hill-Murray 1 1 50.0
Como Park 9 10 474 -
Johnson 19 22 463 1-0
Central 17 21 447 -——-
Murray 7 9 438
Arlington 3 4 429
Humboldt 17 23 425 1-1
Marshall 3 7 300
Wilson 5 13 278

St. Thomas 2 6 250



Conference Winning and Losing Streaks

Winning Streaks (20 or more)
56, Central (February 22, 1983-January 21, 1987)
55, Johnson (January 23, 2008-January 17, 2013)
45, Central (January 24, 1978-January 16, 1981)
35, Cretin-Derham (January 21, 2000-February 14, 2002)
34, Highland Park (February 24, 1975-December 2, 1977)
24, Cretin-Derham (February 6, 1990-February 7, 1992)
23, Highland Park (January 12, 1999-February 10, 2000)

22, Highland Park (December 8, 1972-January 15, 1974)
22, Johnson (February 12, 1982-March 4, 1983)

Losing Streaks (20 or more)

52, Humboldt (February 1, 1983-February 12, 1986)
47, Como Park (March 1, 1996-January 28, 2000)

30, Johnson (January 25, 1977-December 14, 1978)
30, Johnson (January 9, 1979-January 9, 1981)

26, Monroe (December 11, 1970-February 11, 1972)
22, Johnson (March 3, 1933-March 1, 1935)

21, Central (February 2, 1917-March 26, 1920)

21, Monroe (February 12, 1959-January 11, 1962)
20, Humboldt (March.7, 1924-February 3, 1928)

20, Washington (December 3, 1963-January 8, 1965)
20, Humboldt (February 27, 2004-February 7, 2006)

School Winning/ILosing Streaks

Team Winning Streak (Years) Losing Streak (Years)
Arlington 4 (2009) 16 (2003-2005)
Central 56 (1983-1987) 21 (1917-1920)
Como Park 4 (three times) 47 (1996-2000)
Cretin-Derham 35 (2000-2002) 4 (1981)
Harding 13 (1960-1961) 14 (1956-1958)
Highland Park 34 (1975-1977) 7 (2002-2003)
Hill-Murray 6 (1979) 14 (1981-1982)
Humboldt 12 (1917-1919) 52 (1983-1986)
Johnson 55 (2008-2013) 30 (1977-1979, 1979-1981)
Marshall 11 (1952-1953) 6 (1943-1944)
Mechanic Arts 19 (1973-1974) 15 (1950-1952)
Monroe 6 (1949, 1964) 26 (1970-1972)
Murray 10 (1970-1971) 12 (1946-1947)

St. Thomas 7 (1982-1983) 4 (1980, 1986)
Washington 14 (1947-1949) 20 (1963-1965)
Wilson 10 (1945-1946, 1961-1962) 8 (1963-1964)



Year
1919
1921
1922
1923
1926
1927
1928
1933
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1949

1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969

In 1949, with a three-way tie for the conference championship in both Mpls. and St. Paul, it was decided that each co-champion

Twin Cities Basketball Game Results

Minneapolis leads overall series 61-24

Results
Humboldt 21, South 12
Mpls. Central 19, St. Paul Central 9
Johnson 16, South 15
Johnson 17, Mpls. Central 15
Edison 31, Johnson 21
South 29, Johnson 16
Edison 36, Johnson 20
North 18, St. Paul Central 14
Edison 24, Humboldt 20
Edison 30, St. Paul Central 13
Edison 35, Johnson 17
St. Paul Central 21, North 14
St. Paul Central 18, Mpls. Marshall 16
Mpls. Marshall 40, Harding 25
Mpls. Marshall 36, Johnson 17
Mpls. Marshall 37, Washington 30
Edison 39, Washington 26
Henry 32, Humboldt 26
Henry 52, Mechanic Arts 36
Washburn 28, Monroe 17
St. Paul Marshall 41, Washburn 35
Washington 39, Mpls. Central 30
Humboldt 39, Vocational 36
Washburn 44, Monroe 35
Vocational 50, Washington 38
Washington 52, Edison 50
North 44, Washington 39
Roosevelt 59, St. Paul Marshall 53
North 48, St. Paul Central 43
Washburn 60, Mechanic Arts 42
Roosevelt 74, Wilson 54
Roosevelt 55, Murray 32
Mpls. Central 59, Wilson 51
South 50, St. Paul Central 46
Henry 55, Mechanic Arts 46
Roosevelt 57, St. Paul Central 43
South 70, Wilson 36
North 54, St. Paul Central 39
West 73, Mechanic Arts 50
St. Paul Central 53, Edison 44
Mpls. Central 70, St. Paul Central 56
St. Paul Central 64, Mpls. Central 62
Henry 48, Highland Park 47
St. Paul Central 69, Mpls. Central 62

Year
1970
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988

1989

1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

Results
Mpls. Central 54, Murray 45
Murray 55, North 52
Highland Park 82, Washburn 50
Mechanic Arts 69, Washburn 58
North 74, Highland Park 51
Mpls. Central 59, Highland Park 44
Mpls. Central 68, Highland Park 57
Washburn 58, Humboldt 37 '
St. Paul Central 65, North 55
North 65, St. Paul Central 59
North 68, St. Paul Central 54
North 66, St. Paul Central 60
Southwest 56, Johnson 37
North 74, St. Paul Central 60
North 61, St. Paul Central 60 (ot)
North 57, St. Paul Central 55
North 57, St. Paul Central 53
St. Paul Central 60, North 51
St. Paul Central 87, South 80 (ot)
Roosevelt 61, Cretin-Derham 60 (ot)
Cretin-Derham 61, Roosevelt 45
Roosevelt 60, St. Paul Central 58
Roosevelt 75, Cretin-Derham 59
Washburn 77, Cretin-Derham 71
North 78, Cretin-Derham 62
North 65, Cretin-Derham 47
North 92, Highland Park 71
North 61, St. Paul Central 52
Highland Park 76, Henry 75
Henry 68, Cretin-Derham 53
Henry 68, Cretin-Derham 67
Cretin-Derham 81, Henry 75
Henry 75, Harding 67
North 61, Johnson 59
North 77, St. Paul Central 72
North 72, Johnson 59
Johnson 79, Henry 77
St. Paul Central 93, Henry 81
Washburn 67, Johnson 64
Johnson 92, North 67
Washburn 85, Johnson 80
Washburn 90, Johnson 89
Johnson 99, Southwest 72

No games were scheduled in 1920, 1924-1925 and 1929-1932; in 1934 South refused to play.
In 1948 game was cancelled (Mpls. teacher s strike).

would play and the T.C. title that year was determined by conference that won most games (St. Paul).
In 1971, Mechanic Arts had a schedule conflict in district playoffs.



St. Paul City Conference

Boys’ Basketball -- Coaches All-Time

CONFERENCE GAMES ONLY

Top Fifteen Wins

Coach Team(s Years Wins
Dan Brink Monroe/Central/Como Park 1972-93/2003-08 275
Ron Causton Murray/Highland Park 1966-1988 236
Gerry Keenan Mechanic Arts/Harding 1967-1996 224
Len Horyza Cretin-Derham 1978-1995 196
Charles Portis Como Park/Highland Park 1984-2010 194
Vern Simmons  Johnson 2001-2013 130
Coleman Kelly  Central 1946-1965 127
Howie Schultz ~ Mechanic Arts/Murray/Como Park ~ 1955-65/74-83 124
Scott Howell Central 2001-2013 114
Harry Nelson Washington 1938-1959 108
Tom Thnot St. Thomas 1978-1987 105
Norm Rynard Humboldt 1960-1978 95
Dean Keenan Harding 1997-2013 92
Pete Vujovich Harding/Highland Park 1958-1970 85
Jim Fritsche Central 1966-1974 82
Top Ten Winning Percentage
(minimum five years)
Winning
Coach Team(s Years Won Lost Pct,
Vern Simmons Johnson 2001-2013 130 28 823
Bill McKee Cretin-Derham 1996-2001 15 81.3
Len Horyza Cretin-Derham 1978-1995 196 63 75.7
Edwin McKee Mechanic Arts 1916-18/20-21/24-28 13 75.5
Scott Howell Central 2001-2013 114 44 72.2
Coleman Kelly Central 1946-1965 127 53 70.6
Ron Causton Murray/Highland Park 1966-1988 236 106 69.0
Jim Fritsche Central 1966-1974 38 68.3
Dan Brink Monroe/Central/Como Park 1972-93/2003-08 275 129 68.1
William Kilbourne  Humboldt 1913-1920 15 67.4
Top Ten Years Coaching
Years
Coach Team(s Years Coached Games
Gerry Keenan Mechanic Arts/Harding 1967-1996 30 426
Dan Brink Monroe/Central/Como Park 1972-93/2003-08 28 404
Charles Portis Como Park/Highland Park 1984-2010 27 352
Ron Causton Murray/Highland Park 1966-1988 23 342
Harry Nelson Washington 1938-1959 22 193
George Rose Murray 1945-1965 21 189
Howie Schultz Mechanic Arts/Murray/Como Park 1955-65/74-83 21 262
Coleman Kelly Central . 1946-1965 20 180
Charles Wallblom Monroe/Mechanic Arts 1940-43/46-61 20 171
Norm Rynard Humboldt 1960-1978 19 244
Steve Elizondo Humboldt 1991-99/2002-11 19 234



St. Paul City Conference

Boys’ Basketball -- Coaches All-Time

IJ ALL GAMES (Conference, Non-Conference, Post-Season)

Top Twenty-Five Wins

Coach Team(s Years Wins
Dan Brink Monroe/Central/Como Park 1972-93/2003-08 426
Charles Portis Como Park/Highland Park 1984-2010 318
Len Horyza Cretin-Derham 1978-1995 315
Ron Causton Murray/Highland Park 1966-1988 311
Gerry Keenan Mechanic Arts/Harding . 1967-1996 302
Vern Simmons Johnson 2001-2013 278
Harry Nelson Washington 1938-1959 237
Coleman Kelly Central 1946-1965 232
Scott Howell Central 2001-2013 198
Howie Schultz Mechanic Arts/Murray/Como Park 1955-65/74-83 195
Dean Keenan Harding 1997-2013 166
Al Sundberg Mech. Arts/Johnson/Mech. Arts 1929/35-43/48-54 150
George Rose Murray 1945-1965 145
Pete Vujovich Harding/Highland Park 1958-1970 140
Charles Wallblom  Monroe/Mechanic Arts/Monroe 1940-43/46-61 133
Pete Kramer Johnson 1952-1968 132
Tom Thnot St. Thomas 1978-1987 131
Steve Elizondo Humboldt 1991-99/2002-11 131
Edwin McKee Mechanic Arts 1916-18/20-21/24-28 125
Art Peterson Humboldt 1947-1959 125
Norm Rynard Humboldt 1960-1978 121
Paul Sokol Wilson 1955-1964 115
Jim Fritsche ‘Central 1966-1974 111
Bill McKee Cretin-Derham 1996-2001 109
John Rees Johnson 1920-29/31-34 106
Top Ten Winning Percentage
(minimum five years coaching)
‘ Winning
Coach Team(s Years Won  Lost Pect.
Edwin McKee* Mechanic Arts 1916-18/20-21/24-28 125 38 76.5
Len Horyza Cretin-Derham 1978-1995 315 112 73.8
Vern Simmons Johnson 2001-2013 278 102 - 73.2
Bill McKee Cretin-Derham 1996-2001 109 44 71.2
Henry Holman Mechanic Arts/Marshall 1930/38-42 66 34 66.0
John Rees Johnson 1920-29/31-34 106 56 65.4
William Kilbourne Humboldt 1913-1920 60 33 64.5
Ron Causton Murray/Highland Park 1966-1988 311 172 64.4
Dan Brink* Monroe/Central/Como 1972-93/2003-08 426 246 63.4
Cody Hanzel Marshall 1947-1953 81 50 61.8

*—jncludes non-conference tie game




visit the conference athletic Website at

pOrts.§pps.org



